Early Warning System

IDBI-15239-01

5G Toll Road Buga-Buenaventura Financing - Colombia



Early Warning System

5G Toll Road Buga-Buenaventura Financing - Colombia

Quick Facts

Countries	Colombia
Specific Location	Valle del Cauca
Financial Institutions	IDB Invest (IDBI)
Status	Proposed
Bank Risk Rating	A
Voting Date	2025-01-31
Borrower	Union Vial Camino del Pacifico SAS
Sectors	Construction, Transport
Investment Type(s)	Loan
Investment Amount (USD)	\$ 250.00 million
Loan Amount (USD)	\$ 146.56 million

IDBI-15239-01

Project Description

According to the IDB Invest, the Buga-Buenaventura Road Corridor (the "Project") is a Fifth Generation Concession ("5G") project led by the Government of Colombia, through the National Infrastructure Agency ("ANI"). This project was awarded to the company Union Vial Camino del Pacifico, S.A.S (the "Concessionaire" or the "Client"), which is fully owned by the company Sacyr Concesiones.

The Project involves financing, construction, rehabilitation, improvement, commissioning, operation, and maintenance of the Buga-Buenaventura Road corridor (the "Corridor"), which spans 128 kilometers ("km") in the Department of Valle del Cauca, Colombia. The Project includes improving and maintaining 128km of existing toll roads, rehabilitating 24km, and extending 35 km of sections currently on single to dual carriageways.

The Preconstruction Phase of the Project began in early 2023. The Construction Phase of the Project, which started in August 2024, will last approximately 5 years, while the Operation and Maintenance Phase will extend for up to 29 years from the start date of the concession.

IDB Invest will participate in the project's financing up to the specified amount, with resources to be used to cover the project's costs until it becomes operational.



IDBI-15239-01

Investment Description

• IDB Invest (IDBI)



Early Warning System

IDBI-15239-01

5G Toll Road Buga-Buenaventura Financing - Colombia

Private Actor 1	Private Actor 1 Role	Private Actor 1 Sector	Relation	Private Actor 2	Private Actor 2 Role	Private Actor 2 Sector
-	-	-	-	Union Vial Camino del Pacifico SAS	Client	-

IDBI-15239-01

Contact Information

Concesionaria Unión Vial Camino del Pacífico S.A.S:

Name: Miguel Ángel Acosta Osío Position: Legal representative

Telephone number: +57 321 974 0984

Email: maacostao@sacyr.com

EMAIL: requestinformation@idbinvest.org

PHONE: +1(202)-566-4566

ADDRESS: 1350 New York Ave NW, Washington, DC 20005

ACCESS TO INFORMATION

You can submit a request for information disclosure at: https://www.iadb.org/en/access-information/information-request

ACCOUNTABILITY MECHANISM OF IDB / IDB INVEST

The Independent Consultation and Investigation Mechanism (MICI) is the independent complaint mechanism and fact-finding body for people who have been or are likely to be adversely affected by an Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) or Inter-American Investment Corporation (IDB Invest)-funded project. If you submit a complaint to MICI, they may assist you in addressing the problems you raised through a dispute-resolution process with those implementing the project and/or through an investigation to assess whether the IDB or IDB Invest is following its own policies for preventing or mitigating harm to people or the environment. You can submit a complaint by sending an email to MICI@iadb.org. You can learn more about the MICI and how to file a complaint at http://www.iadb.org/en/mici/mici,1752.html (in English) or http://www.iadb.org/es/mici/mici,1752.html (Spanish).



IDBI-15239-01

Bank Documents

• Autopista Buenaventura-Loboguerrero-Buga - Environmental and Social Strategy (ESS)